Company will be allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based
upon their estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The allocation
is dependent upon certain valuations and other studies that have not progressed
to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a definitive
allocation. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are
preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information.

   F-13

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (Development Stage Companies)

   As of December 31, 2002

   MANHATTAN
   MANHATTAN   RESEARCH   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ASSETS   PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.   DEVELOPMENT, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------------   ------------------   ------------   ------------

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   116,291   $   1,721,123   $   (92,845)(d)   $  1,744,569
   Prepaid expenses   58,630   --   --   58,630
   Deferred consulting expense   --   --   --   --
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   174,921   1,721,123   (92,845)   1,803,199

Property and equipment, net   55,881   --   (42,262)(e)   13,619
Other assets   19,938   --   --   19,938
Intangible assets   --   --   2,471,346   2,471,346

   ------------------   ------------------   ------------   ------------
   Total assets   $   250,740   $   1,721,123   $  2,336,239   $  4,308,102
   ==================   ==================   ============   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   577,732   $   180,872   $   --   $   758,604
   Note and interest payable   --   600,000   --   600,000

Edgar Filing: MANHATTAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K/A

18

   Due to stockholder   --   206,000   --   206,000
   Due to affiliate   --   96,328   --   96,328
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   $   577,732   1,083,200   --   1,660,932
   ==================   ==================   ============   ============
Stockholders' equity (deficiency):
   Preferred stock   379   --   (379)(a)   --
   Preferred warrants   520,263   --   (520,263)(a)   --
   Common Stock   16,990   6,197   93,625 (b)   116,812
   Deferred consulting expense   (37,868)   (37,868)
   Additional paid-in capital   27,410,717   1,763,710   (25,512,085)(f)   3,662,342
   Deficit accumulated during development stage   (28,275,341)   (1,094,116)   28,275,341 (c)   (1,094,116)
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------   ------------
   (326,992)   637,923   2,336,239   2,647,170
   ==================   ==================   ============   ============

   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity (deficiency)   $   250,740   $   1,721,123   $  2,336,239   $  4,308,102
   ==================   ==================   ============   ============

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined
   financial statements.

   F-14

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (Development Stage Companies)
   For the year ended December 31, 2002

   MANHATTAN
   MANHATTAN   RESEARCH   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PHARMACEUTICALS,INC   DEVELOPMENT, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

License Revenue   $   500,000   $   --   $   --   $   500,000
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

Costs and expenses:
   Research and development   539,752   670,161   --   1,209,913
   Consulting Fees, relating to stock warrants   (5,845)   --   --   (5,845)
   Amortization of intangibles   --   --   247,135(g)   247,135
   General and administrative   1,519,008   348,021   --   1,867,029
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

   Total operating expenses   2,052,915   1,018,182   247,135   3,318,232
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

   Operating loss   (1,552,915)   (1,018,182)   (247,135)   (2,818,232)
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: MANHATTAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Other (income) expense:
   Loss on disposition of assets   5,232   --   --   5,232
   Interest expense   --   19,138   --   19,138
   (Other)   (11,212)   --   --   (11,212)
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

   Total other (income) expense   (5,980)   19,138   --   13,158
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

   Net loss   $   (1,546,935)  $   (1,037,320)   $   (247,135)   (2,831,390)

Preferred stock dividend issued in
   preferred shares   65,760   --   --   65,760
   -------------------   ------------------   -------------   -------------

Net loss applicable to common shares   $   (1,612,695)  $   (1,037,320)   $   (247,135)   $  (2,897,150)
   ===================   ==================   =============   =============

Net loss per common share:
   Basic and diluted   $   (0.02)
   =============

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:
   Basic and diluted   $ 116,811,980